
Minutes – Virtual Meeting
Gateway Cities Service Council Regular Meeting

Thursday, May 13, 2021
2:00PM

Meeting recording available at metro.net/about/board/board-directors-meetings-audio-archive/.

Called to Order at 2:05 p.m.
Council Members:
Danny Hom, Vice Chair
Sean Ashton
Maria Davila
Jo Ann Eros-Delgado
Karina Macias
Samuel Peña
Wally Shidler
Lori Y. Woods

Officers:
Dolores Ramos, Service Councils Administrator
Joe Forgiarini, Senior Director, Service
Performance and Analysis
Chad Kim, Senior Transportation Planner
Mark Dierking, Community Relations Manager
Athena Thai, Senior Transportation Planner

For Metro information in English, please call the following phone number: 213-922-1282.

Para más información de Metro en español, por favor llame al número que aparece a continuación: 213-922-
1282

Մետրոյի մասին հայերեն լեզվով տեղեկություններ ստանալու համար, խնդրում ենք զանգահարել 

այս հեռախոսահամարով՝ 323-466-3876

Для получения информации о Metro на русском языке, пожалуйста, позвоните по указанному
ниже телефонному номеру: 323-466-3876

需要都会运输局的（语言名称）资料, 请拨打以下电话号码: 323-466-3876

Metroに関する日本語での情報は、以下の電話番号でお問い合わせください：323-466-3876

สําหรับข้อมลูเกี�ยวกบัรถโดยสารเมโทรเป็นภาษา [ไทย] กรุณาติดต่อที�หมายเลขโทรศพัท์ด้านลา่ง: 323-466-3876

េដ�ម�ីនិ� យ� មួយអ�កបកែ�ប Metro ��ក់ សូមទូរស័ព�� មេលខ 323.466.3876។

메트로(Metro) 정보를 [한국어]로 알아보시려면, 아래 번호로 전화하십시오: 323-466-3876

Để biết thông tin về Metro bằng tiếng Việt, vui lòng gọi số điện thoại dưới đây: 323-466-3876

https://www.metro.net/about/board/board-directors-meetings-audio-archive/
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1. ROLL Called

2. APPROVED Minutes from April 8, 2021 Meeting, Councilmembers

3. RECEIVED Metro Micro Update, Andrew Carrasco, Transportation Operations Manager

Metro Micro has had more than 23,000 boardings more than 12,000 downloads of the Metro
Micro App since the pilot’s Launch. The average wait time for pickup is around 11 minutes and
on-time performance is 95%. The average customer rating is 4.8 out of 5. Zones 6 and 7
(Highland park/Eagle Rock/Glendale and Altadena/Pasadena/Sierra Madre) will launch in late
June in conjunction with the June 27, 2021 service chance in alignment with the Nextgen Phase II
implementation. Zones 8 and 9 (Northwest San Fernando Valley and UCLA/Westwood/Century
City) will launch service in August and September 2021.

Councilmember Shidler asked if Micro service will serve the Huntington Library in the Pasadena
zone. Mr. Forgiarini replied that Huntington Library is well outside of the zone. They have to put
some limits on the zones to make them manageable. Councilmember Shidler replied that Metro
used to have buses go there but unfortunately, the City of San Marino didn’t want buses there.
Mr. Forgiarini replied that staff will continue to review the zones and adjust according to patron
needs. Councilmember Shidler commented that Descanso Gardens is also a regional destination
that might be served well by Micro service. Mr. Forgiarini replied that staff will keep that in mind
as well, and thanked Councilmember Shidler for his suggestions.

Councilmember Peña asked to see a matrix with data on the pickups and drop-offs and other
performance information on a month to month basis for currently operating Zones 1 – 5 to see
how the program is performing even on a weekly basis. While the presentation provided
numbers for the program as a whole, he wants to see the data for each zone. Mr. Carrasco
replied that on average, ridership has grown 10% week over week across the different zones.
There was significant growth in the North Hollywood and Burbank zones; Watts/Willowbrook
has had the steadiest growth, while LAX has had slowest growth. He will be happy to share that
data. They continue to make adjustments even with the program’s limited resources. The unique
thing about this on-demand service is that they are able to make adjustments quickly. The
maximum zone size they feel comfortable with is 20 sq miles to keep wait and trip times low.
They could expand the zone to go to Huntington Library but then they have to take away service
from the other side of the zone to stay within that comfort level. There are multiple factors
involved in deciding the zone areas.

Councilmember Ashton commented that he is encouraged to see the pilot begin to roll out. He
asked when they will see more zones in the Gateway Cities region because they only have two; he
feels the region needs more of this type of service. Mr. Carrasco replied that originally, the plan
was to have six zones; then they added the three Mobility on Demand zones. They will continue
the pilot with the nine zones to see if the program is viable. They will not be adding zones until
they test the program to see if they can meet the key performance indicator (KPI) goals to
demonstrate viability. At that point, they will evaluate to determine whether to expand the
unproductive areas or create new areas. They have had various areas express interest but can’t
accommodate requests at this time due to limited resources.
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Vice Chair Hom commented that he understands Metro acquired a new fleet for the program; he
asked if the fleet size meets present and future plans and if it has enough handicap accessible
vehicles. Mr. Carrasco replied that the primary vehicle used is the Ford Transit 150. It is a 10-
seater, but they limit passengers to 5 to allow for some social distancing. They rarely see 5
passengers at a time except for commuters who know each other and ride together regularly.
Their accessible vehicle is the Dodge Caravan, and is the same one that Access Services uses.
During the pandemic, the Ford factory shut down. They had to search all over the country and
were in battles with Amazon and FedEx to successfully purchase vehicles. In the future, since the
Dodge Caravan model is being discontinued, they are switching to Voyager, as is Access and
most of that market. There were originally five vehicle models proposed for use in the program.
At this time, they likely will not use the Mercedes Matrix as originally planned, but are moving
forward with Ford Transit 350 electric vehicles. They just sent staff to Porterville to check out a
fleet; they came back with great reviews and Ford also has coupons they can take advantage of.
Vice Chair Hom replied that transitioning to electric vehicles is of great interest to the
community. As the Gateway Cities region adapts towards alleviating traffic, they would like to see
limited or zero emission vehicles and infrastructure for charging available from Metro Micro.

Councilmember Macias commented that with the future of West Santa Ana Branch traveling to
the southeast cities, she wants to know if there have been conversations about Metro Micro
serving those stops. Mr. Carrasco replied that there were some early discussions about
potentially establishing service to feed ridership to the project, but he has not been involved. Mr.
Forgiarini added that the Watts/Willowbrook zone does touch at least one of the station
locations and they already have the footprint linked to the project. As the route of the project is
developed and the first and last-mile study is completed, they can include Metro Micro in that
planning process.

4. RECEIVED June 2021 Bus Service Changes Preview, Chad Kim, Senior Transportation Planner

The June 27, 2021 service changes in the Gateway Cities consist of:
• Line 45 will follow its existing route between C Line (Green)/J Line (Silver) Harbor Freeway

Station, DTLA and Lincoln Heights via Broadway. Line 127 will extend from A Line (Blue)
Compton Station to replace Line 45 segment south of Harbor Freeway Station
(Figueroa/117th St) via Imperial Hwy, Broadway, El Segundo Bl, Main St, Rosecrans Av,
Avalon Bl, and Compton Bl.

• Lines 51 and 52 will merge to become new Line 51 to operate from Wilshire/Vermont via
the existing route on 7th St to DTLA and San Pedro St and Avalon Bl to the C Line Avalon
Station, with some bus stop consolidation. Selected Line 51 trips will extend south on
Avalon Bl to terminate at Victoria St/Tamcliff Av at Cal State Dominguez Hills campus,
traveling north via right Central Av, right University Dr, right Avalon Bl. The Line 127
extension (see above) will replace Line 51 on Compton Bl and provide a new link to the J
Line/C Line Harbor Freeway Station, replacing Line 52 trips to Harbor Gateway Transit
Center.

• Line 127 will operate via existing route between Downey Depot and A Line Compton
Station, then extend west of A Line Compton Station to J Line /C Line Harbor Freeway
Station via Compton Bl, Avalon Bl, Rosecrans Av, Main St, El Segundo Bl, Broadway, and
Imperial Hwy to Figueroa/117th St. This extension replaces segments of Lines 45 and 51,
simplifying the network, with new weekend and more frequent weekday service.
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• Line 130 will operate via usual route on Artesia Bl between A Line Artesia Station and
Cerritos. New Torrance Transit Line 13 will replace Line 130 west of the A Line Artesia
Station, and follow Line 130 existing route via Artesia Bl to Redondo Beach.

Councilmember Shidler said he has been riding the system and did some timing with a
stopwatch of Line 60. He found it takes longer for him to get back to 7th St on Line 60 than if he
takes Line 51 which remained on 7th St. The problem with the bus only lanes on 5th/6th St in effect
from 7am to 7pm are always full of various vehicles and other things. He wants to know why Line
60 can’t be kept on 7th St for its entire route since Line 51 is already there; there are too many
twists and turns in the route. On the former Line 422 route eastbound, Metro operated left on
6th, left on Towne, right on 4th St, right on Central, and left 7thSt. Every time he takes that bus, it
goes a different route because of problems in the Skid Row area. He wants to know why Line 60
doesn’t operate on 7th St to avoid those problems. Mr. Forgiarini replied that LADOT requested
that Metro reduce the bus volume significantly on 7th St for a streetscape project. However, the
second phase of their streetscape project has been delayed pending funding, so they are taking
the opportunity to move Line 60 back to 7th St to Los Angeles St and back on the bus lane on
5th/6th. They are having challenges with 5th and 6th St bus lane compliance; it is an ongoing issue.
It has been impacted by COVID conditions and reluctance from the City to police those that
encroach on those lanes at times. They are continuing to seek follow up action on the general
policing of vehicles abusing the lanes in the area as well. Councilmember Shidler replied that he
wishes Metro would keep Line 60 on 7th St. since Line 51 is there.

Councilmember Shidler shared that he called Torrance Transit (TT) regarding the move of Line
130 to Torrance Transit at Artesia Station and didn’t get a positive answer. Since Metro has 300
riders+ daily riding Line 130 through Artesia Station, he wants to know if there will be a timed
transfer between TT and Metro. Mr. Forgiarini replied that Metro does work closely with TT staff;
he will remind TT that they need to consistently meet there for the timed transfer. He will follow
up with that staff that is developing the schedules.

Councilmember Shidler commented that the Line 130 headways are very erratic, going anywhere
from 19-58 minutes. It doesn’t have a consistent 20-minute headway. He doesn’t think the
transfer wait time should be more than 5 minutes; if it is, it will defeat the whole purpose of the
300+ people that go through there every day. Mr. Forgiarini replied that the June schedules will
be much more consistent, and in the future, once we get through COVID recovery, it will run on
a higher frequency as well.

Vice Chair Hom commented that given that Line 130 has a counter-intuitive rate of arrivals, part
of the thinking for turning over a portion of the route to TT was that Metro would be able to
provide consistently better service on the remainder of the route. He personally hopes that the
change will work out that way. He thinks the rework of Line 127 holds great potential for riders.
As a rider, he thinks of Line 127 as a bus that was never around as it runs hourly, weekdays only.
As Metro restructures service with greater frequencies, he thinks the public will be eager to hear
what those new frequencies are in the Council meetings. He would like to receive more
information about the service frequencies to be implemented. Mr. Forgiarini replied that there
will update to the Council in the June meeting and that public information about the changes in
June should be released around Memorial Day.

An eComment was received from Jeffrey H. stating: I’m concerned with the changes to 577. I
don’t agree with canceling the Cerritos Center stop because it’s a major destination and major
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transfer point to multiple bus lines. I often transfer at this location to the 130. Pre-COVID and
especially now, there has been way too much time in the schedule. The bus would always sit for
3-5 minutes at Rio Hondo, 5-9 min at Norwalk, and 3-5 min at Cerritos Ctr. Some operators
would purposely drive slowly and stay in the truck lane even in heavy traffic to avoid getting to
the next stop early and others would haul ass in the carpool lane. I suggest eliminating Rio
Hondo and Cerritos timepoints to allow buses to move freely like the J Line and reduce overall
runtime.

An eComment was received from Miguel Lopez stating: The removal of Cerritos stop on 577
doesn't make sense. Your data shows that there are 200 boardings at this location, slightly lower
than Norwalk station which has 214. If you want to save time, PLEASE update the schedule so
that buses don’t have to wait an eternity at every single stop. Some operators would even stop
mid-route because they are too early. Approaching Norwalk, they would stop and sit at Hoxie Av,
north of the westbound 105 ramp for 5-10 min which forces people to miss the Green Line or
they have to walk on the road because there’s no sidewalk and then cross the dangerous
westbound105 onramp. The bus is slow enough, please stop forcing it to go even slower. And
please use the carpool lane!

An eComment was received from Juan Muñoz stating: For the Gateway Cities Service Council
today on the services changes shown I want to comment on Lines 130 and 202 for if Long Beach
Transit will have the portion of Line 130 between Artesia Station and Los Cerritos Center by the
December service changes cause I don't know if they are getting new buses like the City of
Commerce to operate a portion of another in which Metro which will fund part of the service via
FAP and Line 202 I'm wondering if this line might be discontinued soon because of Micro
Transit covering the portions of the line that is being kept within the Compton area because of
low ridership in the area because Lines 254 and 612 were replaced by MicroTransit because of
this.

An email comment was received from Wayne Wright stating: With Line 51, what will the
headways be south on Avalon C Line and future K Line Station to CSUDH? What changes will
there be with 51 Owl, will that be expanded or what? With Line 60, what other changes will be
made to the Line? My understanding is that the 60 Owl no longer operates to Compton A Line
Station since the December 2020 service changes went into effect last year. Also...what kind of
headway improvements will be happening with the 60 7 days a week? With Line 127, I have
concerns with the 7 day of week headway on the extended line, mainly on weekends, holidays,
and night service. What I heard is that the 127 would have lesser 40 to 60 minute headways on
weekends/holidays. I use Line 51 on Sundays, going to my church in Compton and when the 127
takes over, I don't want to wait 40/60 minutes for a 127 from Harbor C and future K Line Station,
or have to take an alternate 53 bus which has its headway issues on Sundays. Also consider
shortlining the 127 at Stonewood Shopping Center, instead of Downey Depot on
weekends/holidays. With Line 202, why is this line still going to operate, ridership is very low,
couldn't this line be taken over by Compton's Transit System and L.A. County's the Link? Thank
You...

Mr. Forgiarini replied that the Line 577 Los Cerritos Center stop is to be discontinued because
the daily boardings and alightings were 50-60 in each direction compared to 300+ onboard the
bus who did not use that stop. The impact of that detour on travel time was significant and not a
simple on/off ramp move. It takes up to 10+ minutes to circulate through to get to and from the
stop in the central area. The comments referenced waits occurring at various locations but that
is somewhat of a challenge with any freeway-based line. They will continue to review and adjust
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the schedules to make them more realistic and minimize wait time. It is almost impossible to
eliminate some of the wait. In response to operators stopping short of Norwalk Station, that is
inexcusable and staff will follow up on that complaint. If a rider called in and would make a
report on record, they would be happy to follow up with the operator to curb that behavior as it is
inappropriate and it compromises the connections with other transit lines. The information on
frequency of services will be released at the end of May. As for Line 202, there was never an
intention to discontinue the line, with Micro Transit or otherwise. The line will be evaluated
based on its performance and is now moving to an all-day weekday service rather than peak
periods only. Staff will be looking very closely at Line 127 performance as well. Staff has high
hopes for it, given the highly transit dependent area that it will serve.

5. RECEIVED Station Evaluation Program Update, Blanca Buenrostro, Facilities Maintenance
Manager, Jorge Martinez, Transportation Planner

Metro’s Facilities Maintenance (FM) custodial services team continues to service all stations
twice daily and pressure wash each station at least once per week as part of its COVID-19
sanitization efforts. High touch-points such as TAP ticket vending machines, elevator buttons,
and handrails are cleaned at least once daily. Some B/D Lines (Red/Purple) station entrances
that were formerly closed during COVID-19 have reopened, but partial station entrance closures
are still in place at Pershing Square, Westlake/MacArthur Park, and Vermont/Santa Monica
Stations. The new contractor has completed onboarding and training of contracted staff and will
inspect all 140+ Busway, Rail, and Transit Center Stations on a quarterly basis for two (2)
calendar years. Metro staff will serve as Quality Assurance.

Vice Chair Hom thanked staff for an exceptionally rich presentation.

Councilmember Shidler commented that he takes Line 60 and gets off at 5th and Hill to take the
Red Line at Pershing Square Station. The problem is that the plaza area on the street level is
filthy and there is lots of illegal activity. The escalator going down the mezzanine is normally not
functioning. In the elevator going down, if you look at elevator shaft as the elevator going down,
the concrete wall is totally graffitied. The graffiti has been there for a long time. Though it is not
technically in the Gateway region, he has talked to Metro staff about it and they don’t have an
answer. When he does get down to mezzanine level, the floor is always dirty and there is always
trash. He doesn’t see how people can graffiti inside the elevator shaft. He asked for staff
response. Mr. Martinez replied that station has partially closed portal, they do continue to
inspect it. They are fully aware of the on-going incident and issues at that site. They have a strong
communication with System Security & Law Enforcement (SSLE) and Facilities Maintenance
(FM) to find different solutions. It is something that they are trying to address and will follow up
and will report back once they have more definitive answers. Councilmember Shidler asked if Mr.
Martinez has any clues as to how the people that cause the graffiti get into the elevator shaft
because he doesn’t know how they get those doors open. Mr. Martinez replied he doesn’t know,
and he said the people that graffiti here are very creatively accessing the space. He said they will
work with SSLE and closed circuit TV monitoring staff to see which area they need to target and
provide more security presence at certain times.

Councilmember Woods said she is glad that Metro is taking the opportunity while ridership is
low to address these problems and get ahead of them. She loved the thoroughness of the report
and the regular schedule of servicing and maintenance of stations. She thinks these efforts will
go far in increasing ridership in partnership with Micro Transit once things start to open. In
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anticipation of the future of ridership growth, it is critical to keep on top of these items to attract
riders back to the entire system but also increase future ridership. Ms. Buenrostro agreed that
that this is a great opportunity to make improvements while the ridership is low. The FM and
custodial teams are working to make sure the stations maintain good standards as ridership
returns to full capacity.

An email comment was received from Wayne Wright stating: My issues are the following: 1.
Lynwood Station needs to be cleaned more and more lighting at location. 2. I read the report
about the damaged/out of service kiosks, that I sent a report to the Gateway Cities Service
Council early this year, that something will be done, but still...not good enough! And 3. Put more
focus on A Line Stations, mainly Slauson, Firestone, Del Amo and improve lighting at 115 bus
stop under the A Line tracks. Thank you.

Mr. Martinez replied in response to Mr. Wright’s comments that he will take closer look at the
street level lighting issue. They have been communicating with FM to highlight where better
lighting is needed. They will continue to coordinate with them about the issue at Lynwood
Station as well as the other stations like Slauson, Firestone, and Del Amo.

6. RECEIVED Regional Performance Report and Updates, Joe Forgiarini, Senior Director, Chad Kim,
Senior Transportation Planner, Mark Dierking, Community Relations Manager

Councilmember Shidler asked if there have been any minor or major accidents on the Line 60
alignment on 5th and 6th Streets as he noticed people are running out into the streets and
throwing objects into the bus lanes there. Mr. Forgiarini replied that he doesn’t have the details
on the incidents and he wasn’t sure if Mr. Kim has access to that. If not, they will seek details
and follow up.

Councilmember Woods commented that she is interested in receiving information about the On
the Move Riders Club senior events. Ms. Ramos replied that she would forward information to
the Council that they can share with their networks.

Councilmember Peña commented that he has noticed more ads on Facebook and other social
media regarding the bus operator hiring efforts. He asked if staff had information on where
people are getting the message, be it through Facebook, Instagram, or Metro’s website. Mr.
Dierking replied that the most of hits are through the Facebook ads. The ads can be targeted to
certain demographics that they would be particularly appealing to. They also target the ads by
geographic area, in which case they are casting a broader net, but most of the responses are
coming from Facebook because the ads can be geofenced to target communities where there is a
rail route; that is where they get good numbers of hits from.

Councilmember Eros Delgado commented about the bus operator recruitment that it is good to
see job opportunities are becoming available. She recommended that the Council have a
presentation about the SEED School of LA County in the future. She understands Metro made a
big investment in this program to be the first college prep boarding school to prepare young
people for careers in transportation. Mr. Forgiarini replied that he believed there was a recent
presentation on the project. Ms. Ramos added that the presentation was made at the May 4
Meet and Confer with Phil Washington and that she would distribute a link to the recording.
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Vice Chair Hom said that bringing these jobs to people in the Gateway Cities region as well as
other areas is an exciting prospect.

7. RECEIVED Public Comment for items not on the Agenda

An email comment was received from Wayne Wright stating: This is in regard to quality of life
Issues on Metro buses. Since the pandemic, quality of life of Metro busses has slipped down and
this is what I have seen on Metro busses...AC on busses aren't activated, mainly on warmer
weather days. head signs are blank, or screwed up! AVA signs are blank and sometimes not
working! Unable to get to mask boxes to get mask installed on Metro busses due to roped off
area of busses, mainly past the main seating area and some operators are being petty over
issues with passengers on Metro busses, like standing in front of rear door, to not sitting or
standing in wheelchair and senior seating area, most times that are not roped off. Would like
matters corrected, mainly with the AC issues. Thank you.

An email comment was received from Daryl Koonce stating: Can we please add more curb
appeal to the concrete walls at and surrounding Firestone A Line Blue Station and at Slauson A
Line Blue Station? Can we find a way to bring Slauson Metro Bus westside bus stop closer to the
Slauson A Line Blue Station and add a crosswalk for riders to can access the bus and closer bus
stop and can we add a walk way in between Metro rail tracks and add either some stairs or an
elevator to the north side portion of and at Firestone A-Line Blue so riders who catch the
westbound Metro #115 bus can safely instead of running out in front of traffic to catch bus at
Firestone A-Line Blue Station and Slauson Metro A-Line Blue Station. Can we add either some
kind of safety glass or safety gates at both Firestone and Slauson A-Line Blue Stations to stop
any attempts of suicide? Can we work to bring another bus to service Firestone A-Line Blue
Station? Can we extend the Metro Bus Line #115 to Norwalk Metrolink Station and still service
Norwalk Metro Green Line Station also and add more Owl service buses equally they out South
LA, Watts, Compton, and Florence/Firestone and downtown Los Angeles and etc.

Vice Chair Hom said he appreciates the public comments and feedback shared by Mr. Wright
and others. He added that in the Station Evaluation Program report, , he did hear from Metro
staff about the ongoing situation with the construction, the vandalization of the electronic
billboard. He said this is great opportunity to elevate those concerns and make those stations
attractive.

8. CHAIR and Council Member Comments

Vice Chair Hom asked staff to confirm if the County has partnered with Metro to host a COVID
vaccination site at Del Amo Station. Mr. Dierking replied that there are three stations where
vaccination sites will be hosted. Mr. Forgiarini confirmed that the locations are Harbor Gateway
Transit Center, and the Del Amo Blue Line and Crenshaw Green Line Stations. Metro is working
in partnership with Los Angeles County to bring more vaccination opportunities to communities
with lower vaccination rates.

Councilmember Davila asked when the last time was that the Council received an update on the
West Santa Ana Branch project. She thinks it is important that the Council receive an update as it
is a huge project. Mr. Dierking replied that the draft EIR statement and report is currently being



Gateway Cities Service Council May 13, 2021 Meeting Minutes 9

developed. The FTA is reviewing it to ensure it is ready for release. He has recommended that
the project team brief the Council at their July meeting.

ADJOURNED at 3:59 p.m.


